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scale: 1" = 500-0 Development Plan Amendment. Subdivision and New Development Plan
_ . L 101§ — | 101 . PROJECT ADDRESS: 5383 HOLLISTER AVENUE (PARCEL A) ¢ 5385 HOLLISTER AVENUE (PARCEL B)
= — / — 5385 Hollister Avenue. Goleta. CA (apn: 071-140-075) for GOLETA. CA 43|
== ————— = S — ——— . !
T f =X g — 4 Patterson F]SSOC[B’FBS. LLC gnd Seymour Duncan APN: OTI-140-014 (PARCEL A) ¢ O11-140-0T5 (PARCEL B)
= , m with associated GENERAL PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION: OFFICE AND INSTITUTIONAL
= ! Substantial Conformity Determination - 5383 Hollister Avenue, Goleta, CA (apn: 071-140-074) for PROPERTY ZONING: Ol - OFFICE AND INSTITUTIONAL
E J OVERPASS _ROAD ‘
= I = Santa Barbars Corporate Lenter. LLL. NOTE: PARCEL 'B' (POST SUBDIVISION) AND PROPOSED PARCEL 'c' WILL BECOME AN INTERIOR LOT POST SUBDIVISION WITH 10'-0" SETBACKS ON ALL SIDES
=) - GOLETA ,’, N
B B{ VALLEY at g y : : : : IN FEMA FLOOD ZONE: No
- 0T o A 3 SAN LUCAS p N 0O J e C t d escri p t LO N FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR): NOT APPLICABLE IN Ol ZONE; SEE BUILDING COVERAGE
- = : ALLOWABLE BUILDING COVERAGE: 40% MAXIMM
: E J / SEYMOUR DUNCAN AND BERMANT OFFICE BUILDING PROJECT NARRATIVE ALLONABLE BULDING HEIGHT: 550" MAXIMM
= 1IN > &) ] y ' REQUIRED LANDSCAPE COVERAGE: 10% MINIMUM
- S\ .9 2 w DEDICATIONS: 20'-0" UN-NAMED PUBLIC ROAD PER RESOLUTION #7I-411 (MORE ROAD) .
B < 7 / g 3 THE PROJECT PROPOSED INCLUDES TWO NEW STRUCTURES AND THE ASSOCIATED SITE DEVELOPMENT, WITHIN A 42'-0" FROM CENTERLINE OF PATTERSON AVENUE (ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY)
| = - E - % @ 2 LARGER PRE-EXISTING DEVELOPED SITE. THE LARGER OF THE TWO NEW BUILDINGS IS A 34002 SF. TRO STORY 52'-0" FROM CENTERLINE OF EKWILL STREET (ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY)
E 0, o 300 3 1 1 _
| = m— E: L g § OFFICE, R¢D AND TECHNOLOGY BUILDING FOR SEYMOUR DUNCAN, AN INTERNATIONAL GOLETA BASED ACOUSTICAL CONUNCTIVE PARKING AGREEMENT: RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT ('REA") 2007-0048462
B —— &, e
o §§°; — | 3 TECHNOLOGY COMPANY. THIS BUILDING 15 DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE THE NEEDS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE USER PROPOSED PARCEL D' WITH 2-5TORY OFFICE/RED ¢ TECHNOLOSY BUILDING
3 = 3 AS WELL AS BEING CONSISTENT IN SCALE, STYLE AND CHOICE OF MATERIALS AND COLORS WITH THE EROSS LOT AREA: 54,075 SF (204 AC)
| E § = N7 e [ AND PROVIDE FOR AN ATTRACTIVE VISUAL EXPERIENCE. LANDSCAPE HAS BEEN CAREFULLY DESIGNED TO EROSS AREA () FLOOR AREA (2) .
= E 3 arce
| - = P HOLLISTER AVENUE COMPLEMENT THE INTENT OF THE BUILDING TO FIT WELL INTO ITS SURROUNDING ENVIRONMENT AND MAXIMIZE IST FLOOR AREA: 22051 SF 21380 SF
L BIOFILTRATION AND ON-SITE RETENTION. EXTERIOR WALKING PATHS, PATIO AREAS AND EXTERIOR SEATING ALL 2NDAFLLOOR ARE’““ — |3023:e 5’; ;ﬁs: f’f
= — w TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR : 22496 S 216 5
= LT E ARE PROVIDED TO ENHANCE THE EMPLOYEE EXPERIENCE WITHIN THE SITE. '
- % PROJECT 3 TRASH ENCLOSURE: 133 oF I sF
S B g EQUIPMENT STORAGE: 567 SF 5049 SF
- e SITE < L g THE SECOND BUILDING 15 A 14000 SF., SINGLE STORY MULTI-TENANT OFFICE BUILDING. THIS BUILDING 15 ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT: 2-5TORY, 344 " ABV. LOKEST EXISTING GRADE
EXWILL STREET mu;c)r ) % y DESIGNED TO BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE EXISTING STRUCTURES AS WELL AS THE NEW SEYMOUR DUNCAN BUILDING. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE I1I-B; FULLY SPRINKLERED
—— - — w 3 HEIGHT, FORM, MATERIALS AND COLORS ARE ALL USED TO MAKE THIS BUILDING AN UPDATED, ENHANCED OCCUPANCY TYPE: B-BUSINESS / F-2 LOW-HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRIAL / 5-2 LOW-HAZARD STORAGE .
| & | 3 ‘ 3 COMPLIMENT TO THE OLDER EXISTING BUILDINGS. THIS BUILDING'S PLAN SHAPE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO CONSIDER OCCUPANT LOAD: 258 OCCUPANTS
(217} 3-& é ‘ % & SURROUNDING EXISTING LANDSCAPE AS WELL PROVIDING FOR NEW ENHANCED LANDSCAPE AND PEOPLE SPACES REQUIRED PARKING: 105 STALLS REGUIRED @ | / 500 SF (OFFICE, RED AND TECHNOLOSY)
S Z 2 TOTAL ON-SITE PARKING PARCEL D' 67 STALLS (INCLUDING (2) STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALLS, (1) STANDARD ¢ (1) VAN ACCESSIBLE
& | e 5 N AROUND THE BUILDING. AGAIN, LANDSCAPE HAS BEEN CAREFULLY CONSIDERED TO COMPLIMENT THE SITE AND EV CHARGING STALLS, () STANDARD £ CHARGING STALLS, (10) COVPACT STALLS ¢
T z \‘, MAXIMIZE BIOFILTRATION AND ON-SITE RETENTION AND PROVIDE FOR POSITIVE USER EXPERIENCE. (5) MOTORCYCLE STALLS)
Lo % REA PARKING PROVIDED: 105 STALLS PROVIDED @ | / 300 SF (INCLUDING (2) STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALLS,
L SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMITY DETERMINATION (5CD) - 5383 HOLLISTER AVENUE (1) STANDARD ¢ (1) VAN ACCESSIBLE EV CHARGING STALLS,
REET
NORTH EKWILL ST AN SCD 15 REGUESTED ON PARCEL A TO ALLOW RESTRIPING OF STANDARD SIZE PARKING SPACES TO CREATE gi ;L’:';i’gﬁig ;;':ﬁ;me STALLS, (23) COMPACT STALLS ¢ .
: I T g g
46 COMPACT PARKING SPACES AND ADD SHORT-TERM, LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING AND MOTORCYCLE LOADING SPACE: 2 LOADING SPACES REQUIRED; 2 LOADING SPACES PROVIDED ¢ | FUTURE LOADING SPACE
PARKING. REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING: || SHORT-TERM ¢ || LONG-TERM
SHORT-TERM: 10% OF REQUIRED AUTOMOBILE PARKING
LONG-TERM: | SPACE / |0 VEHICLE SPACE
p Ir k |. N d l Mens '. ONns BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED: 12 SHORT-TERM ¢ |2 LONG-TERM W/ 4 CHARGING OUTLETS
g SETBACKS (EXTERIOR LOT): REQUIRED PROVIDED
FRONT: I5'-0" 50"
INTERIOR SIDE: I5'-0" I5'-0"
STALL TYPE REQUIRED PROVIDED STREET SIDE: (4) 50" 5o" °
EXISTING STALL 9-0" x 16'-6" q9-0" x 18'-0" REAR: I5'-0" I5'-0"
STANDARD STALL 4-0" x 166" 9-0" x 18'-0"
COMPACT STALL 8-0" x 14-6" 8-0" x 1&-0" (I) GROSS FLOOR AREA, MEASURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2014 CBC SECTION 202
. . ACCESSIBLE STALL 9-0" x 180" 9-0" x 18'-0" (2)NET FLOOR AREA, MEASURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF GOLETA ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION 11.03.0710
p arce l S t 3 t | S t |C S W5-0" LOADING SPACE ~ W/5-0" LOADING SPACE (3) PROPOSED PARCEL B AND PARCEL C ARE EACH AN INTERIOR LOT PURSUANT TO SECTION I1:13.020
ACCESSIBLE VAN STALL  12-0" x 180" 20" x 180" (4) EXISTING PARCEL B AND PROPOSED PARCEL D REQUIRE A SIDE STREET SETBACK FROM EKWILL STREET PURSUANT TO SECTION 11.13.020 AND PARKING SETBACK
W5'-0" LOADING SPACE W/E'-0" LOADING SPACE FROM THE EKWILL STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION |7.38.070(B). .
R o (5) EXISTING PARCELS A AND B AND PROPOSED PARCELS C AND D ARE SUBJECT TO A CONJUNCTIVE PARKING AGREEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
PROPOSED PARCEL 'D' (PROPOSED SEYMOUR DUNCAN 2-STORY R¢D BUILDING) EV CHARGING STALL 4-0"x l6-6 94-0"x 180 138.070(C)(2) TITLED RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT #2007-0048962, OFFICIAL RECORDS, COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ("REAY).
SITE STATISTICS ACCESSIBLE EV 9-0" x 18'-0" 9-0" x 18'-0"
CHARGING STALL W5-0" LOADING SPACE  W/5-0" LOADING SPACE
MAX ALLOWABLE | ) hor aReA | MAX ALLOWABLE| TOTAL BULDING |\ rocnoy | DRIVEWAYS ¢ | PARKING SO Lot LANDSCAPE | PERMEABLE | DECOMPOSED | 10TAL o o o i :
LOT SIZE FLOOR AREA | oo ) BUILDING COVERAGE e ER e REEA SIDEWALK ¢ | IMPERVIOUS | OPEN SPACE ek D | e | REa R ACCESSIBLE VAN 12-0" x 18'-0 12-0" x 180 U N er se p arate p ermi
RATIO (FAR) : COVERAGE | (BLDG. FOOTPRINT) CURBS SURFACES SURFACES EV CHARGING STALL W/5'-0" LOADING SPACE W/5'-0" LOADING SPACE
SITE GROSS | 29,078 SF (204 AC) 036 0% 22057 SF 100 SF 29633 SF 1274 oF 1409 SF 4432| F A 14453 SF 4576 SF 247 oF 22000 SF MOTORCYCLE PARKING 4-0" x 9'-0" 4-0" x 4-0"
AREA (100%) NOT APPLICABLE ' (24.16%) (0:19%) (33.21%) (®.11%) (&.32%) (49.76%) (16.79%) (5.14%) (2.11%) (2410%) LOADING AREA 00" x 300" 00" x 300" . AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
SITENET | 72702 SF (167 AC) IN OI ZONE 044 0% 22051 SF 100 SF 20,197 oF 1274 oF 4245 SF 3232| 5F VA o541 SF 4576 SF 2451 oF 1624 SF WI4'-0" CLR. HEIGHT W/14'-0" CLR. HEIGHT . cloNAGE :
AREA (100%) ' (30.34%) (0.96%) (28.61%) (10.01%) (5.84%) (44.46%) (1458%) (6.29%) (331%) (24.24%) BICYCLE PARKING 20" x 60" 00" x 60"

parking statistics :

17.38 PARKING COMPLIANCE TABLES

Proposed Parking Parking Totals Vehicular Parking Breakdown Truck Loading Bicycle Parking
Summary Parking Requirement (1) Floor Area Required Proposed REA (2) Standard Compact Parking Accessible Charging Stalls Parking Reductions - Motorcycle Short Term Bicycle Parking Long Term Bicycle Parking Bicycle Charging
Compliance Table §17.38.040 §17.03.70 §17.38.040 | On-Site Parking | Allocated | Compliance | Parking General Plan TE 9.5 (2019 CBC Table 11B-208.2) §17.38.110(G) §17.38.050(A) Loading §17.38.090(A)(1) §17.38.090(B)(1) §17.38.090(C) .
Provided Provided REA (1) Total Standard EV Total Total Standard Total
On-Site Allowed On-Site | Allocated | Comply Required | Provided | Provided | Provided Comply Required | Provided | Accessible | Provided Comply Allowed | Provided Comply Required | Provided Comply Required | Provided Comply Required | Provided Comply Required | Provided Comply
Parcel A (3) 1 space per 300 sf 80,954 270 231 270 v 179 46 46 46 v 6 6 0 6 v 0 0 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A 0 0 N/A
of Floor Area 20% 20% 17% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
1 space per 300 sf 42 39 39 5 5 2 7 23 21 2 23 11 10 0 1 23 24 23 24 5 5
P | B 68,142 228 210 228 v 133 v v v v v v v v
aree of Floor Area 20% 19% 17% 2% 2% 0% 3% 10% 9% 0% 10% 5% 4% 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 10% .
1 space per 300 sf 26 26 26 1 2 1 3 4 3 1 4 1 2 0 0 3 6 3 5 1 2
Parcel C pace P 11,668 39 134 39 v 100 v v v (3) v v v v v
of Floor Area 20% 20% 67% 2% 5% 2% 7% 10% 7% 2% 10% 5% 5% 10% 15% 10% 13% 10% 33%
1 space per 300 sf 13 10 10 3 2 2 4 11 9 2 11 5 5 2 2 11 12 11 12 3 4
Parcel D pacep 31,216 105 67 105 v 39 v v v (3) v v v v v
of Floor Area 20% 15% 10% 2% 1% 1% 3% 10% 8% 1% 10% 5% 5% 10% 11% 10% 11% 10% 19%
14
1 300 sf 81 75 75 9 9 5 14 38 33 5 38 17 17 2 3 37 42 37 41 9 11
Parcels B - D sPace per S 111,026 372 411 372 v 272 v v v v v v v v
of Floor Area 20% 18% 20% 2% 2% 1% 4% 10% 9% 1% 10% 5% 5% 10% 11% 10% 11% 12% 14%
e
1 space per 300 sf 127 121 121 15 15 5 20 38 33 5 38 17 17 2 3 37 42 37 41 9 11
Total All Parcels pace p 191,980 642 642 642 v 451 v v v v v v v v
of Floor Area 20% 19% 19% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3% 6% 7% 6% 6% 12% 14%
Notes:
(1) Applicable Use Classifications: Business Services; Banks and Financial Institutions; Government Buildings; Information Technology; Instructional Services; Media Production; Medical, Dental & Health Related Services; Professional Services; Personal Services; Social Services; and R&D and Technology
(2) See conjunctive parking agreement titled Reciprocal Easement Agreement, recorded as Document #2007-0048962, Official Records, County of Santa Barbara ("REA")
(3) Parking on Parcel A adjusted pursuant to Case No. 22-0062-ZC .
(4) Pursuant to REA, Parcel B, C and D electric vehicle charging stalls available for common use of Parcels A, B, C and D
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Proposed Parcel D - 5383 Hollister Avenue (TBD) Section 17.38.040
REA
Parking Parking

CBC 2019 Sec.202 | Sec. 17.03.070 Required | Provided
Building Location Tenant Building Area (SF) | Floor Area (SF) Use Code Requirement By Use (1) Compliance
First Floor R&D /Media |Seymour Duncan 10,463 10,283 R&D and Technology / Media Production Services 1 space per 500 sf 21 34 v
First Floor Warehouse Seymour Duncan 2,605 2,524 Warehouse (Accessory use) 1 space per 1000 sf 3 9 v
First Floor Offices Seymour Duncan 8,989 8,573 Business Services 1 space per 300 sf 29 29 v o
Second Floor |Offices Seymour Duncan 10,239 9,836 Business Services 1 space per 300 sf 33 33 v
Totals Totals 32,296 31,216 86 105 v

(1) Parking allocation allowed under conjunctive parking agreement titled Reciprocal Easement Agreement, recorded as Document #2007-0048962, Official Records, County of Santa Barbara ("REA")
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Proposed Parcel D - 5383 Hollister Avenue (TBD) Section 17.38.040
REA
Parking Parking
CBC 2019 Sec.202 | Sec. 17.03.070 Required | Provided
Building Location Tenant Building Area (SF) | Floor Area (SF) Use Code Requirement By Use (1) Compliance
First Floor R&D /Media |Seymour Duncan 10,463 10,283 R&D and Technology / Media Production Services 1 space per 500 sf 21 34 v
First Floor Warehouse  [Seymour Duncan 2,605 2,524 Warehouse (Accessory use) 1 space per 1000 sf 3 9 v .
First Floor Offices Seymour Duncan 8,989 8,573 Business Services 1 space per 300 sf 29 29 v
Second Floor |Offices Seymour Duncan 10,239 9,836 Business Services 1 space per 300 sf 33 33 v
Totals Totals 32,296 31,216 86 105 v
(1) Parking allocation allowed under conjunctive parking agreement titled Reciprocal Easement Agreement, recorded as Document #2007-0048962, Official Records, County of Santa Barbara ("REA")
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Statistics - Lot D ALL POLE LIGHTS :

TYPE "P1A, P1B, P2A, P2B, &
P2C" SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH
BOTTOM OF FIXTURE NOT TO
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Project Address:

5385 Hollister Avenue, Goleta CA, 93111

APN: 071-140-075

Owner & Contact Information:

Patterson Associates, LLC,

5425 Hollister Avenue, Ste 160, Goleta, CA 93111
(805) 964-7200

Drawing Name: C:\Users\erino\Desktop\In Progress Projects\Ekwill St. at South Patterson Ave\Ekwill St. at South Patterson Ave\sheets\Prelimininary Landscape Plan\L1.1 Preliminary Landscape Plan.dwg Plot date: 2023-07-19 1:54 PM
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Irrigation Notes:

A final irrigation plan will be provided prior to City of Goleta final DRB review and prior to Building and Safety plan check review.

Water source for irrigation will be potable water. Goleta Water District does not have an existing reclaimed water mainline near the

project site.

The final irrigation and planting design will comply with the State of California Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO).

The irrigation system shall be zoned according to microclimatic setting and plant requirements. Existing trees to remain do not require

new irrigation.

It is the intent of this plan to provide adequate irrigation to all planting areas. The contractor shall be responsible for making any and
all adjustments to the irrigation system necessary to ensure 100% irrigation coverage of all planting areas.

All piping installed under pathways or paved areas, through walls or footings shall be placed inside schedule 40 PVC sleeves of
adequate size to allow free movement of the pipe in the sleeve.

Install irrigation lines at the following minimum depths: Mainline: 18" minimum cover, Lateral line: 12" minimum cover, Polyethylene
drip tubing: place on grade with stakes @ 6' O.C., subterranean drip line: install 4" below finish grade per manufacturer's specs. specs.

Install all valves in plastic valve boxes in groundcover areas where they will be screened by plants. Green lid color.

Install irrigation system per manufacturer's specifications, irrigation details, and local codes. All irrigation emission devices will meet

the criteria as set forth in MWELO Section 492.7(a)(1)(M).

Electrical source for controller to be installed by project electrician.

Prior to project completion, provide Landscape Architect with full size as-built record drawings. Dimension from two (2) permanent
points of reference, building corners, sidewalk, or road intersections, etc., the location of the following: connection to existing water
lines, existing electrical power, ball valves, routing of sprinkler pressure lines (dimension max. 20' along routing), control valves,
routing of control wiring, quick coupling or garden valves and other related equipment.

Prior to project completion, install a reduced laminated controller chart inside controller box. The chart shall show the areas
controlled by the automatic controller, colored coded for each station.

Install drip flush valves at the ends of all polyethylene drip tubing in round valve boxes with gravel fill.

At existing trees, route lateral lines and mainline as necessary to avoid root damage. Under canopies of existing trees, excavate using
hand tools, and route pipe under roots with a minimum 4" clearance. Do not cut roots larger than 2" (two inches) in diameter

Verify location of backflow preventer, controller, and point of connection with Landscape Architect prior to installation.

Adjust all emitters to eliminate runoff and overspray.

Turn over all irrigation product manuals, irrigation product tools, and installation instructions to Owner at completion of project.

Contractor shall guarantee to the Owner that the irrigation system is free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of

one year from completion of project.

Line Clearance: All lines shall have a minimum clearance of six inches (6”) from each other and from lines of other trades.

Prior to backfilling trenches, test all pressure mainline under hydrostatic pressure of 150 pounds per square inch and prove

watertight.

Use Teflon tape for all threaded connections.

Pressure regulating devices shall be installed where necessary to ensure that the dynamic pressure at each emission device is
within manufacturer’s recommended pressure range for optimal performance.

Preliminary Irrigation Equipment Specifications:

Item MFR Model Notes
Automatic Drip Flush Valve Netafim TLFV-1

Backflow preventer Wilkins 975XL2TCU, 1-1/2" size.

Ball Valve Spears True Union 1-2000, 1-1/2" size.

Controller & Weather Station

Weathermatic

SL4800 Smartline controller with
Smartline Aircard (flow version),
Combiflow, and SLW5 Smartlink
wireless weather station. Provide
additional expansion modules as
required for number of stations
indicated on plan.

Exterior wall mount controller
in weatherproof plastic
enclosure. Confirm final
location with Owner. Mount
weather station to building
eave where open to sky in non
visible location.

Install at the high point of each

Drip Air Relief Valve Netafim TLAVRV planter. Multiple ARV's may be
required per RCV. Verify quantity.
. . s XCZ-100-PRB-COM
Drip Valve Assembly (drip zones) Rainbird XCZ-150-LCS (valves 15 GPM or more)
Valves (spray zones) Rainbird PESB, 1" size, typ.
Netafim Techline CV 17 mm, 18" Scratch dripline into finish
Dripline with Inline Emitters Netafim emitter spacing, 18" row spacing, 0.6 grade and install dripline below

GPH emitters.

SLFSI-T15 Smartline Flow sensor,

mulch. Stake every 6'.

Flow Sensor Weathermatic 1-1/2" slip tee.
Quick Coupler Valve Rainbird 5-LRC, Locking Rubber Cover, 1-Piece
Body
Irrigation Sub Meter Neptune T-10, 1-1/2" irrigation submeter. Install downstream of main
water meter.
N . Irrigation control wire #12UF AWG Install in electrical conduit and
Irrigation Wire N.A. - L
(U.L. approved). tape conduit to mainline.
Lateral Line Lasco Schedule 40 PVC, 3/4" and 1"
size.
Mainline Lasco Schedule 40 PVC, 1-1/2" size typ.
Schedule controller to open
Master Control Valve Superior 3100 Normally cIOSt?'d master ma;ter valve during
control valve, 1-1/2" size. maintenance hours for
operation of garden valves.
Pressure Regulator Wilkins 500 XL with pressure gauge, 1-1/2" size.
Subterranean Tree Drip Ring . Net.aflm Techlme Cv17 mm, 18. Install dripline 4-5" below
. : . Netafim emitter spacing, double circle rings, e '
with Inline Emitters ; finish grade. Stake every 6'.
0.6 GPH emitters.
Spray Heads (if required) Hunter MP Rotators (all series) PRS40 6" Sprinkler Body.

Planting Notes:

All plants shall be planted in gopher baskets constructed from gopher wire. Chicken wire is not acceptable.

If other pests (such as rabbits) are present on site, Contractor shall notify Landscape Architect and Owner prior to installing
any plants. Contractor takes responsibility for all plants damaged or killed by gophers, ground squirrels, rabbits or other

pests.

Contractor shall maintain all installed plants (on a weekly basis) for a period of 90 days from date of completion of
installation. Failure eradicate weeds and maintain areas may result in an extension of the maintenance period. Guaranty
plant material 5 gallon or smaller (including transplanted plants) for a period of 90 days from date of final review. Replace
dead plants and plants not in vigorous condition, without cost to owner, as determined by Landscape Architect at the end
of warranty period. Guaranty 15 gallon plants and larger (including transplanted plants), for 1 year from date of final

acceptance.

Contractor shall install 24" deep plastic root barrier at all new trees that are less than 8' from existing utilities, curbs, walls,
buildings, pathways, etc. Top of root barrier shall be 3" below top of adjacent concrete curbs or walkways. The root barrier
shall extend 8' out from tree on all sides. Do not install root barrier as a circle around the trunk of the tree.

Take soil samples (minimum of one) from the project site after finish grades are established. Locations of soil samples must
be approved by the Landscape Architect. Send soil samples to Fruit Growers Labs (805) 392-2000 Wallace Soil Testing
Laboratory 310-615-0116. Submit a copy of the results of this analysis to the Landscape Architect for approval and
comment. Make adjustments to the rate and analysis of fertilizer & amendments as recommended to provide a suitable
medium for planting. Follow all recommendations in agronomic soil report.

Provide and install bark mulch over all shrub and groundcover areas. Use ES-2 bark mulch sourced from Agromin (800)
247-6646 or as listed in the specifications. Spread mulch evenly over all shrub and groundcover areas to a depth of 2".
Keep mulch away from plant stems. Submit mulch samples to Landscape Architect for approval prior to purchase and

delivery.

Contractor may not change existing grades or flow lines without the knowledge and permission of the Civil Engineer.

Notify Landscape Architect of any plant sourcing difficulty. Landscape Architect must approve all plant substitutions.

Set out all plant materials as shown on plan. Final locations must be approved by the Landscape Architect prior to planting.
Notify Landscape Architect of intended planting schedule a minimum of 3 weeks prior to planting.

Include in bid demolition of all existing plants and weeds in areas shown with new planting. Confirm plants to be
demolished with Landscape Architect prior to proceeding with demolition. All trees and shrubs to be removed shall have

entire root system removed.

Preserve and protect all existing trees unless tree is called out to be removed on plan. See plan for locations of tree

protection fencing.

LANDSCAPE STATISTICS

Total Landscape Area (includes all

landscape areas within property

lines) SF

Parcel B 48,280
Parcel C 14,438
Parcel D 14,953

Preliminary State Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance Calculations:

Site Information

Hydrozone or Planting Descr

Regular Landscape Areas

New Landscape Areas -Low and Very Low Wz

New Landscape Areas -Moderate Water Use

Special Landscape Areas (Not Applicable)

ETAF Calculations
Regular Landscape Areas

All Landscape Areas

17.38.110(J)(1) Parking Drive Aisle |Total Parking |15 Yr Shaded| % Shaded
Parking Lot Shading Code Requirement | AreaSF Area Lot Area Area Parking Lot | Compliance Notes
Parcel B At least 50% non- 37,926 31,039 68,965 43,158 62.58% v
Parcel C landscaped area 22,569 18,439 41,008 26,359 64.28% v
Parcel D shaded w/15 Yrs 7,279 29,633 36,912 19,311 52.32% Vv

Landscaping

17.38.100(K)(1) | Parking Lot | Landscaping | Landscaping | % Provided
Parking Lot Landscaping Code Requirement | Area (SF) | Required (SF) |Provided (SF) (SF) Compliance Notes
Parcel B 10% of parking 68,965 6,897 20,900 30.31% v (1)
Parcel C area, excluding 41,008 4,101 8,861 21.61% v (1)
Parcel D setbacks 36,912 3,692 4,749 12.87% v (1)
(1) Excludes landscaping in setbacks per code

17.38.100(K)(5) On-Site Trees Trees
Parking Lot Trees Code Requirement | Parking Required Provided | Compliance Notes
Parcel B One (1) tree for 210 53 57 v
Parcel C every four (4) 134 34 42 v
Parcel D parking spaces 67 17 23 v

Native Trees Non-Native Trees Total Trees
Existing On- To Be New Existing On- To Be Proposed Existing On- To Be Proposed

Tree Removal and Replacement | Code Requirement Site Removed Proposed Total Compliance Site Removed | New Trees Total Compliance Site Removed | New Trees Total Compliance Notes
Parcel B Conservation 8 0 0 8 v 28 0 41 69 v 36 0 41 77 v
Parcel C Elements 9.1 1 0 0 1 v 9 3 43 49 v 10 3 43 50 v *
Parcel D through 9.5 2 2 7 7 v 14 10 35 39 v 16 12 42 46 v *

(*) Includes non-native trees located in public ROW

Typical Landscape Screening at Above Ground Utilities:

(not to scale)

At electrical transformers, provide 8'-0" min.
clearance between access door(s) and

plantings, and 3'-0" min. clearance on all

other sides. At all other utilities, provide 2'-6"

min. clearance on all sides of utility.

1]

12" Min.

<

) OZ

==

Above ground utility where occurs per
plan.

Utility pad (if required).

Evergreen shrubs or evergreen
ornamental grasses as per planting

plan, planted on all sides of utility.
Mature height of plants shall be 12"
min. higher than the top of utility.

Finish grade.

Note: Confirm all clearance requirements
with utility companies prior to plant
installation.

Prelimina ry Plant List (note: plants with a * are on the City of Goleta Pre-Approved Plant Species List):

Botanical Name

Trees:

Arbutus 'Marina' (or unedo)

Citrus 'Eureka Lemon'

Citrus 'Pixie'

Eucalyptus citriodora

Ginkgo biloba 'Autumn Gold'
Jacaranda mimosifolia
Lagerstroemia x fauriei ‘Tuscarora’
Liquidambar 'Rotundiloba’
Lophostemon confertus

Platanus racemosa

*Quercus agrifolia

Ulmus parvifolia 'True Green'

Common Name

Strawberry Tree

Eureka Lemon
Seedless Tangerine
Lemon Scented Gum
Ginkgo

Jacaranda

Crepe Myrtle
Fruitless Sweetgum
Brisbane Box

California Sycamore

Coast Live Oak

Chinese Elm

Shrubs, Vines, Perennials, Grasses and Succulents:

Aloe 'Carpinteria Gem'

Aloe 'Safari Rose'

Aeonium 'Jolly Green'

Agave americana

*Aristida purpurea
Arctostaphylos 'Howard McMinn'
Arctostaphylos 'Sunset'
Asparagus densiflorus 'Myers'
Bignonia c. 'Tangerine Beauty'
Chondropetalum tectorum
Dianella tasmanica

Dianella 'Baby Bliss'

Dietes 'Orange Drop'
Doryanthes palmeri

Echeveria species
*Heteromeles arbutifolia
Juncus patens 'Elk Blue'
Lomandra 'Lime Tuff'
Lomandra hystrix 'Tropicbelle'
Lygeum spartum

Miscanthus sinensis 'Adagio’
Muhlenbergia dubia
Muhlenbergia capillaris
Pennisetum 'Eaton Canyon'
Pennisetum 'Fairy Tails'
Pennisetum spathiolatum
Phormium 'Wildwood'
Pittosporum c. 'Compactum’
Prunus lyonii

*Rhamnus californica 'Eve Case'
*Rhus ovata

Sansevieria erythraeae
Echeveria agavoides
Trachelospermum jasminoides
Westringia 'Grey Box'

Groundcovers and Small Grasses:

Carex glauca

Carex praegracilis
Carissa 'Green Carpet'
Crassula multicava
Dymondia margaretae

Gazania 'Yellow'

Lessingia filaginifolia 'Silver Carpet

Ruschia 'Nana'
Senecio serpens

Sesleria autumnalis
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Carpinteria Gem Aloe
Safari Rose Aloe

Dwarf Saucer Plant
Century Plant

Purple Three-Awn
Howard McMinn Manzanita
Sunset Manzanita

Foxtail Fern

Tangerine Beauty Vine
Cape Rush

Tasman Flax Lily

Dwarf Blue Flax Lily
Orange Drop Fortnight Lily
Spear Lily

Hen and Chicks

Toyon

Elk Blue Rush

Lime Tuff Mat Rush
Tropicbelle Mat Rush
Esparto Grass

Maiden Grass

Pine Muhly

Pink Muhly

Dwarf Purple Fountain Grass
Fairy Tails Fountain Grass
Slender Veldt Grass
Black New Zealand Flax
Dwarf Karo

Catalina Cherry
Coffeeberry

Sugar Bush

Pencil Sansevieria

Wax Agave

Star Jasmine

Grey Box Coast Rosemary

Blue Sedge

California Meadow Sedge
Groundcover Natal Plum
Fairy Jade

Silver Carpet

Yellow Gazania

Silver Carpet Beach Aster

Dwarf Carpet of Stars
Dwarf Blue Chalksticks

Autumn Moor Grass

Size

24" Box

24" Box

24" Box

15 Gal

24" Box

15 Gal

24" Box

15 Gal

24" Box

24" Box

15 Gal

24" Box

5 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

5 Gal

1 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

5 Gal

1 Gal

15 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

5 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

15 Gal

5 Gal

15 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

2 Gal

1 Gal

5 Gal

5 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

5 Gal

1 Gal

Flats

Flats

1 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

1 Gal

Notes

Standard, low branch
and/or multi-trunk

Standard, full size (no dwarf)
Standard, semi-dwarf
Standard

Standard

Standard

Standard

Standard

Standard

CA Native,
Standard, low branch

CA Native, natural form

Standard

CA Native
CA Native
CA Native
Shade Areas

Vine Form

CA Native

CA Native

CA Native
CA Native
CA Native

Shade Areas

Vine Form

CA Native

Eucalyptus understory
Plant @6" O.C.

Match Existing
Plant @12" O.C.

CA Native
Plant @36" O.C.

Plant @12" O.C.
Plant @24" O.C.

Plant @30" O.C.

Water Use (WUCOLS)

Low

Moderate
Moderate
Low

Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate

Moderate

Very Low

Moderate

Low
Low
Low
Very Low
Very Low
Low
Low
Moderate
Moderate
Low
Moderate
Low
Low
Low
Low
Very Low
Low
Low
Moderate
Low
Moderate
Low
Low
Low
Moderate
Moderate
Low
Moderate
Low
Very Low
Very Low
Low
Low
Moderate

Low

Low
Moderate
Low
Low
Low

Low

Low

Low
Low

Moderate
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"~ HOLLISTER AVE.

Project Address:

5385 Hollister Avenue, Goleta CA, 93111

APN: 071-140-075

Owner & Contact Information:

Patterson Associates, LLC,

5425 Hollister Avenue, Ste 160, Goleta, CA 93111
(805) 964-7200
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(N) Flowering tree allee such as:
Lagerstroemia x fauriei ‘Tuscarora’ /

Crepe Myrtle

4'-6" Diameter canopy at time of installation.
20' Diameter canopy at 15 years maturity.

(N) Large shade tree such as:
Ulmus parvifolia 'True Green' / Chinese Elm
6' Diameter canopy at time of installation.
30' Diameter canopy at 15 years maturity.

? SEE PARCEL 'C' PARKING LOT TREE SHADING PLAN ?

Drawing Name: C:\Users\erino\Desktop\In Progress Projects\Ekwill St. at South Patterson Ave\Ekwill St. at South Patterson Ave\sheets\Prelimininary Landscape Plan\EXHIBIT-1 Parking Lot Shading Plan.dwg Plot date: 2023-07-19 2:35 PM
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